

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Nathan Miller and Miller for SD9 (#18849)
Petitioners,

vs.

Republican Party of Minnesota,
Respondent,

Attorney General Keith Ellison,
Intervenor.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
STATE OF MINNESOTA

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Erick G. Kaardal
Counsel of Record
MOHRMAN, KAARDAL
& ERICKSON, P.A.
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 3100
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
Tel: (612) 341-1074
kaardal@mklaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

Table of Contents

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE.....	1
LIST OF RELATED CASES.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Minnesota has a history of civilly and criminally enforcing its ban on false campaign speech.....	7
B. Factual Background— <i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. Miller</i>	15
C. Legal proceedings— <i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. Miller</i>	18
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	21
I. A conflict exists in the lower courts on whether bans on false campaign speech are content- based restrictions violating the Free Speech Clause.....	22
A. <i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 814 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2016) holds that a statute banning false	

campaign speech is an unconstitutional restriction on political speech.....	23
B. <i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011) holds that a statute banning false campaign speech is an unconstitutional restriction on political speech.....	25
C. To the contrary, the Minnesota Court of Appeals in <i>Linert v. MacDonald</i> , 901 N.W.2d 664 (Minn. Ct. App. 2017) holds that a statute banning false campaign speech is a constitutional restriction on campaign speech.....	26
D. To the contrary, the federal district court in <i>Make Liberty Win v. Cegavske</i> , 499 F.Supp.3d 794 (D.Nev. 2020) suggests that a statute banning false campaign speech is a constitutional restriction on campaign speech.	26
II. The Court should resolve the Free Speech Clause issues considering that penalizing all campaign falsehoods discourages open debate and chills truthful speech.....	27
III. The Court should adjudicate the legal issue presented because a checkerboard pattern of state regulations has resulted-as legal scholars acknowledge.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	36

Appendix Table of Contents

Order of Minnesota Supreme Court, dated April 16, 2024 A-1

Opinion of Minnesota Court of Appeals, dated January 16, 2024 A-2

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order of Minnesota Office of Administrative Hearings, dated December 9, 2022 A-18

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 766 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616.....	32
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civ. Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	5, 20, 31
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	29, 30
<i>City of Grant v. Smith</i> , 2017 WL 957717 (Minn. Ct. App. M2017).....	10, 11
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	4, 28
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	28

<i>Linert v. MacDonald</i> , 901 N.W.2d 664 (Minn. Ct. App. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>List v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 45 F. Supp. 3d 765 (S.D. Ohio 2014)	24
<i>Make Liberty Win v. Cegavske</i> , 499 F.Supp.3d 794 (D.Nev. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martin v. Simon</i> , 6 N.W.3d 443 (Minn. 2024)	4
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commn.</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	5
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , (<i>NIFLA</i>), 138 S.Ct. 2361 (2018)	27
<i>Niska v. Clayton</i> , 2014 WL 902680 (Minn. Ct. App. 2014)	10
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2218 (2015)	27, 29, 31
<i>Republican Party of Minn., Third Cong. Dist. v.</i> <i>Klobuchar</i> , 381 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. Miller</i> , 2024 WL 159126 (Minn. Ct. App., 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	34
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 814 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. Alvarez</i> ,	

567 U.S. 709 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	29
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	32
Statutes	
Minn. Stat. § 200.02	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 211B.06	9, 10
Minn. Stat. § 211B.19	9
Minn. Stat. § 211B.31	7
Minn. Stat. §§ 211B.32.....	8, 14, 30
Minn. Stat. § 211B.35	8, 9
Other Authorities	
1988 Minn. Sess. Law Serv. 578.....	9
1998 Minn. Sess. Law Serv. 376.....	9, 10
